
TRANSPORT

TN301*

Road Traffic Act 1974

**Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment
Regulations (No. 2) 2011**

Made by the Deputy of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in
Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees)
Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2011*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these
regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 31 May 2011.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees)
Regulations 2006*.

4. Regulation 20 amended

In regulation 20(1) delete “\$65” (each occurrence) and insert:

\$67

5. Regulation 39 amended

In regulation 39(1) delete “\$30.80” and insert:

\$31.80

6. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Amend Schedule 1 Division 1 as set out in the Table.

Table

Clause	Delete	Insert
cl. 3	\$17.02	\$17.53
cl. 4	\$17.02	\$17.53
cl. 5	\$8.51	\$8.77
cl. 6(1)	\$34.04	\$35.06
cl. 6(2)	\$51.08	\$52.60

(2) Amend Schedule 1 Division 2 as set out in the Table.

Table

Item	Delete	Insert
it. 2	61.00	62.80
it. 3	87.40	90.00
it. 4	47.70	49.10
it. 5	61.00	62.80
it. 6	61.00	62.80
it. 7	140.40	144.60
it. 8	95.40	98.30
it. 8A	10.80	11.10
it. 9(a)(i)	14.80	15.20
it. 9(b)	16.10	16.50
it. 9(c)	19.80	20.40
it. 12	15.00	15.40
it. 17(a)	23.90	24.00
it. 17(b)	17.90	15.00
it. 17(d)	29.00	25.00
it. 18	848.00	874.00
it. 19(a)	8 515.90	8 771.40
it. 19(b)	1 703.70	1 754.80
it. 19(c)	848.10	873.50

Item	Delete	Insert
it. 19(d)	169.40	174.50
it. 19(e)	1 703.70	1 754.80
it. 19(f)	74.10	76.30
it. 20	425.20	438.00
it. 21(a)	17.60	18.10
it. 21(b)	17.60	18.10
it. 22(a)	193.00	198.80
it. 22(b)	93.50	96.30
it. 23(a)	17.60	15.00
it. 23(b)	17.60	15.00
it. 24	17.60	18.10
it. 25(b)	30.90	32.00

7. Schedule 2 amended

Amend Schedule 2 as set out in the Table.

Table

Item	Delete	Insert
it. 1A	17.40	17.90
it. 1B	17.40	17.90
it. 1(a)(i)	68.30	70.00
it. 1(a)(ii)	154.30	158.30
it. 1(b)	36.20	37.00
it. 2(a)	71.80	73.70
it. 2(b)	160.60	165.00
it. 5	103.30	106.00
it. 5A	103.30	106.00

By Command of the Deputy of the Lieutenant-Governor and
Administrator,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.